BY: House Judiciary Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 818 (First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 15, strike "three" and substitute "<u>two</u>"; and in line 22, after "(6)" insert "<u>the Administrator of the Motor Vehicle Administration</u>, or the Administrator's designee;

<u>(7)</u>".

On page 2, in line 5, strike the semicolon and substitute "<u>or a national banking association</u> with a branch office in the State; and"; strike beginning with "and" in line 6 down through "(7)" in line 9 and substitute "<u>(8)</u>"; in line 11, strike "who of the Maryland Retailers Association" and substitute "<u>from the retail industry</u>"; and strike beginning with "the" in line 16 down through "Maryland" in line 17 and substitute "<u>a technology-related trade group or association in the State</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 10, strike "and"; and in line 11, after "(3)" insert "<u>survey State agencies to</u> determine compliance with State and federal laws relating to the collection and use of Social Security numbers, including § 10-624 of the State Government Article and the Federal Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a; and

<u>(4)</u>".